
NORTH PENN SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Lansdale, PA 19446 

1 

 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 

 

NORTH PENN HIGH SCHOOL  

ADDITIONS AND RENOVATIONS  

BUILDING SCAN & REVIT MODELING SERVICES 

APRIL 2024 

The North Penn School District (“NPSD” or “Owner”) invites Building Scanning Firms (each, a “Firm”) 

licensed to do business within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to submit proposals (each, a “Proposal”) 

to provide building scanning and Revit modeling services for the North Penn High School Additions and 

Renovations Project located at 1340 S. Valley Forge Road, Lansdale, PA 19446 (the "Project"). 

A. PROPOSALS GENERAL INFORMATION 

Proposals must be received by NPSD no later than 2:00 p.m. ET on Tuesday, April 23, 2024. The Firm 

shall submit 2 hard copies and 1 electronic file of the proposal to: 

North Penn School District 

Educational Services Center 

401 E. Hancock Street 

Lansdale, PA 19446 

The envelope must be marked prominently on the outside “Proposal for Building Scanning & Revit 

Modeling Services for North Penn High School Additions and Renovations.” 

All questions shall be submitted, via email to: 

Thomas Schneider, Director of Facilities & Operations 

schneit@npenn.org 

Before submitting a Proposal, the Firm may visit the site to examine existing conditions as related to the 

performance of the Work. Contact Thomas Schneider 215-853-1140 or schneit@npenn.org to make 

arrangements for site visits.  Addendums to address questions and answers will be posted on the District’s 

website at www.npenn.org/bidspec. 

This RFP is soliciting professional services not required to be bid. It is understood that by requesting this 

Proposal, the Owner is not incorporating the public bidding process into this solicitation, and nothing 

contained herein shall create any contractual rights or obligations by and between the Owner and any person 

or Firm responding to this RFP. All services will be performed in accordance with such specific directions 

as may be issued by NPSD. The services listed are the minimum services required; each Firm shall provide 

a list of any other recommended services and associated costs. There is no requirement of a Proposal 

guarantee.  

The Firm understands that the Owner is not responsible for any incurred costs in preparing the Proposal, 

and the Owner reserves the right to negotiate or select a Firm even if the fee is higher. The Owner also 

reserves the unrestricted right to reject any and all Proposals or award only portions of the Proposal to 

separate Firms, or to waive any informalities or technicalities required for the best interests of NPSD. 

B. PROJECT GENERAL DESCRIPTION AND REQUIREMENTS   

mailto:schneit@npenn.org
mailto:schneit@npenn.org
http://www.npenn.org/bidspec


NORTH PENN SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Lansdale, PA 19446 

2 

 

The North Penn School District (NPSD) is seeking a qualified Building Scanning Professional for an 

upcoming construction Project at the existing high school.  

The proposed project is renovations and additions to the current high school which is  approximately a 

542,000 gross square foot building on the existing site located at 1340 S. Valley Forge Road, Lansdale, 

PA, 19446. The existing building will receive heavy renovations and additions (size of addition to be 

determined). The project includes site work, building pad preparation, utilities, storm-water facilities, 

and parking facilities. The site is not to be included in the scan. 

Timeline: 

▪ Receive proposals for Building Scan Services:   April 23, 2024 

▪ Review proposals with NPSD (committee meeting):  April 29, 2024 

▪ Award contract for Services (Regular Board meeting):  May 16, 2024 

▪ Scanning to be completed by:     June 30, 2024 

▪ Final model submitted by:     July 13, 2024 

  

The above dates are tentative and are subject to change at the discretion of the NPSD. 

The NPSD has included a pdf copy of the High School floor plans and finish schedules/reflected ceiling 

plans for your use.  (See Attachment A pages 1 to 27)  We cannot guarantee the accuracy of these plans. 

They are being provided for information purposes only. 

 

NPSD has retained the services of D’Huy Engineering, Inc. (DEI) as the Construction Manager (CM).  

The selected Firm must coordinate all Work through DEI.  

Jamie Lynch, Principal 

D'Huy Engineering, Inc.  

One East Broad Street, Suite 310  

Bethlehem, PA 18018 

E-mail: jpl@dhuy.com  

 

NPSD has retained SchraderGroup as the Architect of record for the project. 

Devon Bradbury, Principal 

SchraderGroup  

161 Leverington Ave APT 105 

Philadelphia, PA 19127 

E-mail: dbradbury@sgarc.com 

 

The Firm shall coordinate the schedule of Work with the NPSD and DEI. The last day of school is June 

13, 2024 and summer camps and programs are scheduled for the building after June 13th.  Work could 

commence on site during the normal work days on and after June 13, 2024 but evening or weekend 

work may be required so as not to interfere with school functions. The Firm shall provide an increase 

in per diem cost for Saturday work and an increase in per diem cost for Sunday work.  

 

PROJECT SCOPE 

1. Provide 3D scanning of all interior areas below ceilings. Interior shall include all interior 

architectural, mechanical, and electrical elements (walls, floors, doors, windows, ceilings, 

casework, lights, diffusers, outlets, etc. and all fixed fixtures & equipment). 

2. Provide 3D scanning of all interior above ceiling areas.  Interior above ceilings shall include all 

mailto:jpl@dhuy.com
mailto:dbradbury@sgarc.com


NORTH PENN SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Lansdale, PA 19446 

3 

 

areas above existing ceilings (structure, piping, ductwork, conduits and fixtures & equipment). 

Removal and replacement of ceiling tiles to be included as required to perform scanning services.  

3. Provide 3D scanning of exterior to show windows, doors, column, canopies, roofs including slopes 

parapet walls, roof drains, roof top equipment and vents through roof.  

4. Provide final building models in latest Revit BIM model software available.  Models to include all 

items noted in above items to be scanned to a “Level of Detail” of 300. 

5. The school will be occupied during the scan.  Evening and weekend work is to be planned to 

perform the scan.  Ceiling tiles are to be removed and replaced by the vendor as needed.  Existing 

access doors shall be used in locations where hard ceilings exist.  In the event there is no access 

door, the vendor shall cut and repair holes to perform the scan.  There will be furnishings in the 

building during the scan.  The Owner will work with the vendor as necessary to identify furniture 

which needs to be moved.  

C. PROJECT GENERAL REQUIREMENTS, CRITERIA AND AWARD 

1. The Firm shall cooperate fully with NPSD, D’Huy Engineering, Inc., SchraderGroup and their 

consultants. 

2. Representatives of the Owner will review the responses to this RFP. The Owner may opt to 

interview one or more Firms. 

3. The Firm shall comply with all CDC/OSHA, PA-DOH guidelines while completing work and shall 

provide Owner with a copy of its amended corporate safety plan. 

4. The Firm must provide all equipment for the completion of the work.  This includes but not limited 

to ladders, man lifts, scanning equipment and ancillary equipment.  

5. The successful Firm, upon award of Agreement, must adhere to the Owner’s specifications and 

complete the Work as specified. Firm may not sublet any services or labor to another contractor or 

Firm without the full knowledge and written consent of the Owner.  Internet access is available in 

the building if needed. 

6. Provide a draft form of Agreement as part of the RFP’s response. The final Agreement is subject 

to review and modification by the Owner’s Solicitor. 

7. The selected Firm shall provide certificates of insurance for Comprehensive General Liability on 

an occurrence basis in an amount of no less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence 

and Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate. The selected Firm shall provide a per Project 

endorsement to its Comprehensive General Liability Policy aggregate. The selected Firm shall 

provide Automobile Liability insurance with a minimum combined single limit of liability of One 

Million Dollars ($1,000,000) and Workmen’s Compensation Insurance at statutory limits and 

Employers Liability with a policy limit of not less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000). There 

shall be no deductibles applicable to the General Liability and Automobile Liability policies. The 

selected Firm shall also provide Professional Liability insurance covering the selected Firm’s 

negligent acts, errors, and omissions in its performance of professional services with policy limits 

of not less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per claim and Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) 

in the aggregate with the terms, conditions, and provisions of the Professional Liability insurance 

subject to final review and approval of Owner. The selected Firm shall also provide umbrella or 

excess liability policy of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000). The selected Firm will also be required 

to name Owner, DEI, SchraderGroup, and all consultants as additional insureds. The Certificates 

of Insurance and insurance policies required by this RFP and Agreement from the successful Firm 

shall contain a provision that coverages afforded under the policies will not be cancelled or allowed 



NORTH PENN SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Lansdale, PA 19446 

4 

 

to expire, and written notice shall be provided to the Owner in the event of such cancellation or 

expiration. The availability of these coverages should be addressed in the Proposal. However, 

Owner reserves the right, in its discretion, to waive insurance requirements not mandated by 

applicable law for Firms where circumstances prevent them from meeting the requested coverages. 

In addition to the certificates of insurance, the selected Firm shall also submit other appropriate 

evidence (e.g., copy of the policies) that the required insurances have been issued to the selected 

Firm. The terms, conditions, and provisions of the Professional Liability insurance shall be subject 

to final review and approval of Owner. 

8. As a provider of professional services, the successful Firm will be required to execute a hold 

harmless and indemnification agreement in favor of the Owner for claims arising out of the Firm's 

services to the Owner for damages in law and equity, including but not limited to property damage 

and personal injury, including wrongful death. 

9. Owner requires all personnel not directly employed by Owner to have criminal background checks 

(Acts 34 and 151), PDE Form 6004 (Act 24 of 2011 and Act 82 of 2012) and FBI finger printing 

(Act 114) performed prior to being permitted on Owner’s property without an Owner representative 

escort. Background checks shall be in accordance with Act 34 of 1994 and subchapter C.2 of the 

Child Protective Services Act, Act 151 of December 16, 1994 (P.L. 1291), Act 114 of 2006 (24 

P.S. 1-111) as amended. All employees working at the Project site must submit Act 34, Act 151, 

and Act 114 clearances. The original clearances must be presented to Owner prior to each 

employee, agent, or subcontractor coming on Owner’s property. All such clearances shall be dated 

no earlier than two years prior to the date of presentation to Owner. Owner shall retain a copy of 

all such clearances in its file. Notwithstanding any other provision, violation of this provision shall 

constitute grounds for immediate termination by Owner. 

10. Proposal Fee: The Proposal Lump Sum Fee is to include all costs, including, but not limited to, 

overhead, copies, telephone, mileage, etc. Include a listing of the Firm’s current fee schedule for 

additional services. 

11. The Owner has no responsibility or liability for any costs incurred by a Firm prior to the issuance 

of an Agreement.  

12. No Proposal shall be withdrawn for a period of ninety (90) days subsequent to the opening of the 

Proposals without the consent of the Owner.  

13. Negotiations may be undertaken with any and all Firms who are qualified, responsible, and capable 

of providing the services requested and whose Proposals are economical.  

14. The award (if awards are made) will be made within 90 days of the receipt of the Proposals. 

Submittal of the Proposal by Firm shall be a representation that the scope of the Project is 

understood, any necessary site visits have been made, and Project Plans and Specifications have 

been reviewed. 

15. The award (if awards are made) will be made for a not to exceed amount based on the accepted 

Proposal Fee and the anticipated Scope of Work. 

The Firm shall use the attached provided Proposal Form to submit all pricing. Proposal forms shall 

not be modified in any manner. 



NORTH PENN SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Lansdale, PA 19446 

5 

 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 

 

NORTH PENN HIGH SCHOOL  

ADDITIONS AND RENOVATIONS  

BUILDING SCAN & REVIT MODELING SERVICES 

APRIL 2024 

      

Company:              

 

 

Address:             

 

 

Phone:         

 
This Proposal is submitted to the North Penn School District in accordance with your “Request for Proposal 

for Building Scan and Revit Modeling Services.” The undersigned proposes to furnish said services as listed 

in the Request for Proposal for the listed rates.  

 

The undersigned Firm: 

1. Proposes to furnish said services as listed in the Request for Proposal for the lump sum fee in the 

Firm’s submitted Proposal.  

2. Has examined the site and locality where the Work is to be performed and made such independent 

investigations necessary to address conditions affecting cost, progress, and performance of the 

Work. 

 

Person(s) to be contacted should clarification of any part of this Proposal be necessary: 

 

Printed Name:             

 

 

Signature:              

 

 

Date:               

 

 

Phone:              
 

 

Firm shall fill out and return the Proposal on pages 5 through 6 and the Non-Collusion Affidavit on pages 

7 through 9. 

  



NORTH PENN SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Lansdale, PA 19446 

6 

 

FEE PROPOSAL: BUILDING SCAN & REVIT MODELING SERVICES 

   NORTH PENN HIGH SCHOOL ADDITIONS AND RENOVATIONS  

 

 

This Proposal is submitted in accordance with the Scope for the Building and Revit Modeling Scan Services 

for the North Penn High School Additions and Renovations Project.  

A. The total lump sum fee to provide Building Scan Services including evening hours as outlined in 

items indicated above including all reimbursables is: 

$_________________________________________________ dollars and _________________ cents. 

 

B. The additional cost per day for Saturday Building Scanning is: 

 

 

$_________________________________________________ dollars and _________________ cents. 

 

C. The additional cost per day for Sunday Building Scanning is: 

 

$________________________________________________ dollars and _________________ cents. 

 

D. The total lump sum fee to provide Revit Model assembly including all reimbursables is: 

$_________________________________________________ dollars and _________________ cents. 

 

 
  



NORTH PENN SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Lansdale, PA 19446 

7 

 

Non-Collusion Affidavit 

 

Instructions: 

1. This Non-Collusion Affidavit is material to any contract 

awarded pursuant to this bid. According to the Pennsylvania 

Antibid-Rigging Act, 73 P.S. 1611 et sec., governmental 

agencies may require Non-Collusion Affidavits to be 

submitted together with bids. 

 

2. This Non-Collusion Affidavit must be executed by the 

member, officer or employee of the bidder who makes the 

final decision on prices and the amount quoted in the bid. 

 

3. Bid rigging and other efforts to restrain competition, and the 

making of false SWORN statement in connection with the 

submission of bids are unlawful and may be subject to 

criminal prosecution. The person who signs the Affidavit 

should examine it carefully before signing and assure 

himself or herself that each statement is true and accurate, 

making diligent inquiry, as necessary, of all other persons 

employed by or associated with the bidder with 

responsibilities for the associated approval or submission of 

the bid. 

 

4. In the case of a bid submitted by a joint venture, each party 

to the venture must be identified in the bid documents, and 

an Affidavit must be submitted separately on behalf of each 

party. 

 

5. The term “Complementary Bid” as used in the Affidavit has 

the meaning commonly associated with that term in the 

bidding process, and includes the knowing submission of 

bids higher than the bid of another firm, any intentionally 

high or non-competitive bid, and any other form of bid 

submitted for the purpose of giving a false appearance of 

competition. 

 

6. Failure to file an Affidavit in compliance with these 

instructions may result in disqualification of the bid. 

   



NORTH PENN SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Lansdale, PA 19446 

Page 8 of 9 

 

Non-Collusion Affidavit 

Bid for:   Building Scan & Revit Modeling Services – North Penn High School 

State of __________________________________  County of ___________________________ 
 

I state that I am ______________________________ of _______________________________ 
 (Title)                                                 (Name of my Firm) 

 

and that I am authorized to make this affidavit on behalf of my firm, and its Owners, Directors, and 

Officers. 

I am the person responsible in my firm for price(s) and the amount of this bid. 
 

I state that: 

1. The price(s) and amount of this bid have been arrived at independently and without 

consultation, communication or agreement with any other contractor, bidder or potential 

bidder. 
 

2. Neither the price(s) nor the amount of this bid, and neither the approximate price(s) nor 

approximate amount of this bid, have been disclosed to any other firm or person who is a 

bidder or potential bidder, and they will not be disclosed before bid opening. 
 

3. No attempt has been made or will be made to induce any firm or person to refrain from 

bidding on this contract, or to submit a bid higher than this bid, or to submit any intentionally 

high or non-competitive bid or other form of competitive bid. 
 

4. The bid of my firm is made in good faith and not pursuant to any agreement or discussion 

with, or inducement from, any firm or person to submit a complementary or other non-

competitive bid. 
 

5. _________________________, its affiliates, subsidiaries, officers, directors, and employees               
 (name of my firm)  
are not currently under investigation by any governmental agency and have not in the last 

four years been convicted or found liable for any act prohibited by State or Federal Law in 

any jurisdiction, involving conspiracy or collusion with respect to bidding on any public 

contract, except as follows: 

 

I state that _____________________________understands and acknowledges that the above  

.                               (name of my firm)  

 

representations are material and important, and will be relied on by North Penn School 

District in awarding the contract for which this bid is submitted. I understand and my firm 

understands that any misstatement in this affidavit is and shall be treated as fraudulent 

concealment from the North Penn School District of the true facts relating to the submission 

of bids for this contract. 
 

_______________________________________ 
 (Name) 

              

and 

_______________________________________ 
(Company Position) 

  



NORTH PENN SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Lansdale, PA 19446 

Page 9 of 9 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED 

 

BEFORE ME THIS __________________DAY 

 

OF ________________________________, 20_____________. 

 

____________________________________________________   

SIGNATURE OF NOTARY 
 

____________________________________________________         

____________________________ 

Printed Name Notary Public                          My Commission 

Expires 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT A 

FLOOR PLANS  

& 

FINISH SCHEDULES 

REFLECTED CEILING PLANS 

28 PAGES 



POD E

POD C

POD A

POD D

POD B

POD F

POD H

POD G

POD J

POD K

POD G

POD L

POD E

POD E



POD E

POD C

POD A

POD D

POD B

POD F

POD H

POD G

POD J

POD K

POD G

POD L

POD E

POD E

GYM
1

GYM
2

GYM
3

GYM
4

NATATORIUM

BOYS GIRLS

BOYS
TEAM

TEAMGIRLS

MECHANICAL
H009H014

H015
H008

H004

H006
H003

H039
BOYS

G030

AUX. GYM

J018

J007

J013

J008

J006

J012

J015

J014

GIRLS

F0
10

S
TA

G
E

A
U

D
IT

O
R

IU
M

F051

GIRLS

BOYS

F044F0
43

F042

F041
F040F036

F019

C012 C014
C041 C042

C016

C018

C025
C026C027

C007

C010

C
03

9

C035

B

G

B

B

GG

G

G

B

B

E019 E017 E016 E015 E014 E013

E010

E009

E008

E007

E006

D005

E028
E029

LIBRARY
(I.M.C.)

E022

E023

E024

E025

E026

D012 D011 D010 D019
D016

CAFETERIA
B

CAFETERIA
A

SERVING
AREA

KITCHEN

G B

G

B

A022 A023 A024

A007

A008

A009

A017

A016

A015

A012A013 A011

A
03

3

A032

A030

K024

W

M
K026 K026 K030 K032

K044

K043K041K029K027

K
03

1

K025

K023

MECH

ELECT

S
TA

G
E

AUDION

K
00

7

CHILLER



POD E

POD C

POD A

POD D

POD B

POD F

POD H

POD G

POD J

POD K

POD G

POD L

POD E

POD E

GRANDSTANDS

G008

MECH F123

B
A

LC
O

N
Y

F1
01

MECH

G112

F114 F124 F125 F126 F127 F128 F130

F131

F135

F139

F140

M
E

C
H

K124 K126 K128 K130 K132 K134 G B

K123 K125 K127 K129 K131 K133 K143 K145

K
14

6

B
R

ID
G

E

C110 C113

MECH

C132 C131

G

B

C115

C117

C108

C106

C125

E115 E116 E117 E118
E122

E124

G

B

G

B

E125

E126

E127

E128

D
10

3

E110

E109

E108

E107

E106

D113

E123

E133 E132

D107D108 D106 D105
D109D112

MECH
E149

E139 E138
E140

E141
E136 E137

E
13

4

E
11

2

MECH

A121 A122 A123

A
12

8

G

B
A106

A110

A116

A115

A114

A107

A108

A111A112

A
12

9

A131 A132

A105

G B

B108B107B106

B110

B111

B112

B116B117B118

B120

B121

B122

B128

B129
B127 B126

B123 MECH



POD E

POD C

POD A

POD D

POD B

POD F

POD H

POD G

POD J

POD K

POD G

POD L

POD E

POD E

K223

K224

K227

K228

K231

K232

K237 K239

K
24

0
G B

F2
04

B
A

LC
O

N
Y
















































	+RFP Building Scan & Revit Modeling Services_TWS
	ATTACHMENT A
	+RFP Building Scan & Revit Modeling Services
	+RFP Building Scan & Revit Modeling Services_TWS
	+Floor Plan & Finishes
	NPHS Floor Plan
	A-Pod Finishes 1st Fl
	A-Pod Finishes 2 nd Fl
	B-Pod Finishes 1st Fl
	Senior Cafeteria
	B-Pod Finishes 2 nd Fl
	C-Pod Finishes 1st Fl
	C-Pod Finishes 2 nd Fl
	D-Pod Finishes 1st Fl
	E-Pod Finishes 1st Fl
	E-Pod Finishes 2 nd Fl
	F-Pod Finishes Auditorium
	G-Pod Finishes 1 st Fl
	G-Pod Finishes 2 nd Fl
	G-Pod Finishes
	H-Pod Finishes
	J-Pod Finishes
	K-Pod Finishes 1st Fl - 1
	K-Pod Finishes 1st Fl - 2
	K-Pod Finishes 2nd Fl - 2
	K-Pod Finishes 3rd Fl - 1
	K-Pod Finishes 3rd Fl - 2
	K-Pod Finishes Audion & 2nd Fl - 1
	Natatorium



